Difference

£’000

Base case 139 (66)
Upside 14 (191)
PRA stress (rates up) 306 101
PRA stress (rates down) 238 33
Very severe downside 625 420

2021

Impairment
allowance

£’000
Difference

£’000

Base case 80 (96)
Upside 23 (153)
Severe downside 191 15
Very severe downside 454 278
BoE solvency stress test scenario 1,040 864

Loss given default
The principal assumptions impacting on LGD are the estimated security values. If the market value reductions in
residential and commercial property values assumed in the ECL model were increased by a factor of 1.5, which is a
reasonably possible movement based on historic data, then the impairment allowance under the base case scenario
would increase by £9k (2021: £13k).

Significant increase in credit risk
The model incorporates a roll rate for accounts moving from stage 1 to stage 2 and from stage 2 to stage 3. If the roll
rates of accounts from stage 1 to stage 2 and from stage 2 to stage 3 assumed in the model were increased by 50%,
then the impairment allowance under the base case scenario would increase by £27k (2021: £9k).

14. Property, plant and equipment

Leasehold
 improvements

£’000

Computer
 equipment

£’000
Total
£’000

Cost
At 1 January 2022 241 203 444
Additions – 86 86

At 31 December 2022 241 289 530

Depreciation
At 1 January 2022 157 202 359
Charge for the year 24 4 28

At 31 December 2022 181 206 387

Net book value
At 31 December 2022 60 83 143

Hampden & Co plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2022

62

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

14. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Leasehold
 improvements

£’000

Computer
 equipment

£’000
Total

£’000

Cost
At 1 January 2021 241 203 444
Additions – – –

At 31 December 2021 241 203 444

Depreciation
At 1 January 2021 134 199 333
Charge for the year 23 3 26

At 31 December 2021 157 202 359

Net book value
At 31 December 2021 84 1 85

15. Leases

Right-of-use assets

2022
£’000

2021
£’000

Cost
At 1 January 2,450 2,536
Adjustments – (86)

At 31 December 2,450 2,450

Depreciation
At 1 January 1,311 886
Charge for the year 425 425

At 31 December 1,736 1,311

Carrying amount
At 31 December 714 1,139

The Bank leases three offices, two in Edinburgh and one in London. The average original lease term is 8 years 8 months,
and the average remaining lease term at 31 December 2022 was 1 year 4 months (2021: 2 years 4 months).

There are no leases to which the Bank was committed and which had not yet commenced at 31 December 2022
(2021: none).

Amounts recognised in the statement of comprehensive income

2022
£’000

2021
£’000

Depreciation expense on right-of-use assets 425 425
Interest expense on lease liabilities 77 107
Expense relating to leases of low-value assets 49 51

Total cash outflow for leases during the year ended 31 December 2022 was £504k (2021: £605k).